
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 17 July 2007  
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Abingdon Area 
Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE to be 
held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2007 at 7.00 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, 
and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition 
any background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement. Contact Carole Nicholl, Head of Democratic 
Services, on telephone number (01235) 547631 / 
carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Head of Democratic 
Services know beforehand and she will do her very best to meet your requirements. 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  

 



Abingdon Area Committee  Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 
 

Map and Vision   
 
(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council 
Vision are attached. 
 
1. Election of Chair  
 

 

2. Election of Vice-Chair  
 

  

3. Apologies for Absence  
 

    
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
4. Minutes  
 

    
 To adopt and sign as a correct record the Section I Minutes of the Meeting of the 

Committee Abingdon Area Committee held on 22 March 2007, (previously circulated 
with the Council Summons dated 16 May 2007).   
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

    
 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect 

of items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct and the provisions of Standing 
Order 34, any Member with a personal interest must disclose the existence and nature 
of that interest to the meeting prior to the matter being debated.  Where that personal 
interest is also a prejudicial interest, then the Member must withdraw from the room in 
which the meeting is being held and not seek improperly to influence any decision 
about the matter unless he/she has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

6. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

    
 To receive notification of any matters, which the Chair determines, should be 

considered as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

7. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

    



Abingdon Area Committee  Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 
 

 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 

 
8. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

    
 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 

meeting. 

 
9. Grants Criteria  
 

    
 The Grants Officer will outline the Council’s grants criteria at the meeting. 

 
10. Community Grants  
 

 (Pages 6 - 15)  
  

 To receive and consider report 46/07 of the Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer (attached). 
 
Introduction and Report Summary  
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the budget position at the beginning of 2007/08 for this 
Committee in respect of Community Grants and to invite Members to consider and determine 
the grant applications received. 
 
The contact officer for this report is Lorna Edwards, Community Strategy Officer (Tel: 01235 
547626), e-mail address lorna.edwards@whitehorsedc.co.uk. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) that Members note the budget position for the Abingdon Area Committee at the 

beginning of the financial year; 
 
(b) that Members agree in principle to the payment of the SLA grant to Abingdon Town 

Council and the Drayton Twinning Society subject to the required monitoring information 
having been received; 

 
(c) that Members consider and determine the grant applications, the agenda and the 

Council priority in respect of the following: - 
 

(i) Abingdon Area Archaeological and Historical Society, £500, towards an exhibition 
about the history of Ock Street, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority; 

 
(ii) Appleford Parish Council & Village Hall Committee, £6,000, towards the 
refurbishment and extension of the village hall, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality 
priority; 

 
(iii) The Farmoor Reservoir Pontoon Project, £7,000, towards the construction of a 
pontoon for sailors with disabilities, Social Agenda, Access priority. 

 
11. Progress Report on the Vale Partnership and the Oxfordshire Local Area 

Agreement  
 



Abingdon Area Committee  Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 
 

 (Pages 16 - 46)  
  

 To receive and consider report 37/07 of the Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer.   
 

Introduction & Report Summary 
 
Following the publication of the white paper on the future of local government (‘Strong 
& Prosperous Communities’) in the autumn of 2007 the Vale Partnership Board (which 
is made up of the District Council and key agencies which influence quality of life in the 
Vale) has commenced a review of the Vale Community Strategy 2004-2008. The 
Oxfordshire Partnership has also commenced a review of the Oxfordshire Community 
Strategy, in preparation for negotiations with central government on the priorities and 
targets in the next Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement.  
 
This report provides further information on the reviews of the Vale Community Strategy 
and the Oxfordshire Community Strategy and provides an opportunity for members to 
provide information in respect of the social issues and priorities for the Abingdon area 
of the Vale.  
 
The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Community Strategy (Tel: 
01235 547695; Email toby.warren@whitehorsedc.gov.uk). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) Members are requested to note the information contained in this report; 
 
(b) Members are invited to comment on the strategic matrix (which is the 

background paper for this report) in respect of the social issues and priorities for 
the Abingdon area of the Vale. 

 
 

  
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

None. 



Agenda Annex

Page 5



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL  Report No. 46/07 
         Wards Affected – All wards in the Abingdon Area 
  

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TO THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

25 July 2007 
 

Community Grants 
 

1.0 Introduction and Report Summary  
 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to set out the budget position at the beginning of 

2007/08 for this Committee in respect of Community Grants and to invite Members to 
consider and determine the grant applications received. 

 
1.2 The contact officer for this report is Lorna Edwards, Community Strategy Officer (Tel: 

01235 547626), e-mail address lorna.edwards@whitehorsedc.co.uk. 
 
2.0 Recommendations  
 

(a) that Members note the budget position for the Abingdon Area Committee at the 
beginning of the financial year; 

 
(b) that Members agree in principle to the payment of the SLA grant to Abingdon 

Town Council and the Drayton Twinning Society subject to the required 
monitoring information having been received; 

 
(c) that Members consider and determine the grant applications, the agenda and 

the Council priority in respect of the following: 
 

(i)   Abingdon Area Archaeological and Historical Society, £500, towards  
an exhibition about the history of Ock Street, Social Agenda, Town & 
Village Vitality priority 

 
(ii)   Appleford Parish Council & Village Hall Committee, £6,000, towards  
      the refurbishment and extension of the village hall, Social Agenda,   
     Town & Village Vitality priority 
 
(iii)  The Farmoor Reservoir Pontoon Project, £7,000, towards the  
      construction of a pontoon for sailors with disabilities, Social Agenda,  
      Access priority 

 
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies 
 
 This report supports the Council’s Vision and Priorities and the Vale Community 

Strategy. It does not conflict with any Council Strategies.   
  
4.0 Community Grants  
 
4.1 Budget 
 
4.2 The budget position at the beginning of 2007/08 for the Abingdon Area Committee is as 

follows: 

Agenda Item 10

Page 6



 
Budget b/f 
2006 
/07 
 

Budget  
2007/08 

Total 
budget 
2007/8 

Environ
mental 
Agenda 
Proporti
on 

Social 
Agenda 
Proportion 

Economic 
Agenda 
Proportion 

Discretiona
ry  
Proportion 

£11,398.63 £28,388.00 £39,786.63 £9,935.80 £9,935.80 £2,838.80 £5,677.60 + 
£11,398.63 =  
£17,076.23 

 Allocated £3,665.00 £665.00 £3,000.00 £0 £0 

 Remaining £36,121.63 £9,270.80 £6,935.80 £2,838.80 £17,076.23 

  
4.3 The table shows that £3,665.00 has already been allocated.  Of this a total of  

£665 was awarded towards additional parish cleansing at the meeting of the Committee 
in March. The remaining £3,000 is allocated to twinning partnership grants. 
 

4.4 Twinning partnership grants (Service Level Agreements) 
 
In accordance with the decision of the Executive at its meeting on 6 August 2004 
(Minute Ex.83) twinning associations are partners in service provision and have signed 
a Service Level Agreement (SLA) to this effect.  The funding for the SLA is allocated 
from Area Committee budgets.  In the Abingdon Area the allocation is: 

 
  Abingdon Town Council £2,500 
  Drayton Twinning Society £500 
 
4.5 The original SLAs ran from 2004-2007 and came to an end on 31 March 2007.  The 

Executive has agreed that all SLAs should be extended for a further year.  The 
twinning associations, in common with all SLA partners, are asked to provide specified 
information to enable officers to monitor that the partnership is meeting its 
commitments under the SLA.  This information will be requested from the twinning 
associations in due course.  

 
4.6 Members are asked to agree to the payment of the SLA grant to Abingdon Town 

Council and the Drayton Twinning Society in due course, subject to the required 
monitoring information having been received.  

 
4.7   Members are asked to note that, after this allocation and the parish cleansing awards, 

the budget for 2007/08 will stand at £36,121.63. 
 
5.0 New grant applications 
 
5.1 Applications totalling £13,500 have been received from the organisations listed below.  

Amongst these is an application for £500, which would normally have been considered 
under officer delegation.  However, since the Abingdon Area Committee had not yet 
had the opportunity to elect a Chair and the meeting of the Abingdon Area Committee 
was scheduled for less than two weeks hence, the Head of Community Strategy has 
decided to bring this application to the Committee for determination. 

 
(i)   Abingdon Area Archaeological and Historical Society, £500, towards  

an exhibition about the history of Ock Street, Social Agenda, Town & 
Village Vitality priority 

 
(ii)   Appleford Parish Council & Village Hall Committee, £6,000, towards  

Page 7



      the refurbishment and extension of the village hall, Social Agenda,   
      Town & Village Vitality priority 
 

  (iii)   The Farmoor Reservoir Pontoon Project, £7,000, towards the  
       construction of a pontoon for sailors with disabilities, Social Agenda,  
       Access priority 

 
5.2 Grant narratives for these applications are set out in Appendix A to this report.   
 
 
 

TOBY WARREN 
HEAD OF COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

 
TIM SADLER 

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
 
 
 
Background Papers:   Grant applications 
 
 

Page 8



                APPENDIX A 
 
 
(i) Applicant: Abingdon Area Archaeological & Historical Society  
[...]
le of commemorative ‘planks’:    £8,600 

Raffles and sales of small items:    £2,000 

Talks to individual groups:     £1,000 

Fundraising from other sporting activities:   £3,000 

Other fundraising:      £3,500 

Cumnor Stores Book Stall:     £500 

Open Weekend, including Trysailing   £1,000 

Parish and District Council donations   £23,375 
 

Page 14



Other sources of funding explored: 
Peter Harrison Foundation – awaiting outcome 
Sport England/Lottery – application in progress 
South Oxfordshire District Council – application in progress 
Oxfordshire County Council – application in progress 
West Oxfordshire District Council – Application in progress 
Oxford City Council – Application in progress 
The Money Pot Grant, Fox FM - declined 
The Oxford Times Gannett Foundation – Declined 
WREN landfill scheme – Declined 
TOE landfill scheme – application in progress 
   
Officer recommendation (Toby Warren, Head of Community Strategy): 
 
 
Recommend support Yes 
Amount recommended £7,000  

Reasons: Important project with significant benefit to people with 
disabilities as well as novice sailors; project has  received 
widespread financial support including from Vale’s N E 
Area Committee and Executive. 

Meets CG Scheme criteria Yes 
Supports Council priority(ies) Cleaner, greener, safer & healthier community and 

environment 
Supports prospectus strand(s) Recreation, Culture & Leisure, Town & Village Vitality, 

Education & Lifelong Learning, Health & Wellbeing,  
Access to services 

Current budget £36,121.63 
Remaining Committee meetings 2 
Total amount recommended for 
other applications being considered 

£6,250 

Recommended conditions to grant 
award 

 

Other comments Thames Water, a member of the Vale Partnership Board, 
is very supportive of this project as witnessed by the 
significant level of funding and in-kind support provided.   

 

Page 15



   

VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL                    Report No 37/07 
     Wards Affected: All 

wards  
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER 
TO THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

25th JULY 2007 
 

Progress Report on the Vale Partnership and the Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement   
 

1.0 Introduction & Report Summary 
 
1.1 Following the publication of the white paper on the future of local government (‘Strong 

& Prosperous Communities’) in the autumn of 2007 the Vale Partnership Board (which 
is made up of the District Council and key agencies which influence quality of life in 
the Vale) has commenced a review of the Vale Community Strategy 2004-2008. The 
Oxfordshire Partnership has also commenced a review of the Oxfordshire Community 
Strategy, in preparation for negotiations with central government on the priorities and 
targets in the next Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement.  

 
1.2 This report provides further information on the reviews of the Vale Community 

Strategy and the Oxfordshire Community Strategy and provides an opportunity for 
members to provide information in respect of the social issues and priorities for the 
Abingdon area of the Vale.  

 
1.3 The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Community Strategy (Tel: 

01235 547695; Email toby.warren@whitehorsedc.gov.uk). 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are requested to note the information contained in this report; 
 
2.2 Members are invited to comment on the strategic matrix (which is the background 

paper for this report) in respect of the social issues and priorities for the Abingdon area 
of the Vale. 

  
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies 
 
3.1 This report supports the Council’s Vision and Priorities.  It also supports the Vale 

Community Strategy.  It does not conflict with any Council strategy or any Council 
policy. 

 
4.0 The White Paper on the Future of Local Government  
 
4.1 Central government states the aim of the white paper is to ‘give local people and local 

communities more influence and power to improve their lives.’ In the white paper 
central government re-affirms the importance of local strategic partnerships (such as 
the Vale Partnership) in helping to influence quality of life for local residents.  

 
4.2 The white paper emphasises the need for all local strategic partnerships to have a 

community strategy which is sustainable. A district level sustainable community 
strategy is expected to have the following features: 

• Highest level strategic plan for an area 

Agenda Item 11

Page 16



   

• Emphasis on place shaping at the strategic and local level 

• Sets out vision, priorities, actions 

• Partnership not a council plan 

• Duty to include the Local Development Framework (spatial planning) 

• County to take full account of district strategy 

• Strategic plans of other major partners should have regard to strategy 

• Emphasis on community consultation and the use of evidence and data  
  
4.3 The Local Area Agreement (LAA) is an agreement between central government and 

the key agencies that influence quality of life in Oxfordshire. The District Council is 
represented on the Public Service Board which steers the Agreement. Oxfordshire 
County Council is the lead partner. Following the white paper the next Oxfordshire 
Local Area Agreement, which is scheduled to start in June 2008, will be central 
government’s main tool for improving service delivery in Oxfordshire.  

 
4.4 The Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement will be made up of thirty five negotiated 

improvement targets plus eighteen statutory education improvement targets. It is 
intended that the thirty five negotiated improvement targets should reflect the priorities 
of Oxfordshire.  

 
4.5 Negotiations on with central government on the content of the next Oxfordshire Local 

Area Agreement are scheduled to start in December 2007. Therefore the Public 
Service Board is planning to reach local agreement on the priorities of Oxfordshire by 
November 2007. 

 
5.0 Review 
[...]
 A representative of the Oxfordshire Economic Partnership 

• A representative of a Vale town or parish council (nominated by the Oxfordshire 
Association of Local Councils) 

  
7.0 Review of the Oxfordshire Community Strategy  
 
7.1 Oxfordshire County Council is leading a project group (which includes the District 

Council) to set out a vision for Oxfordshire and to recommend local strategic priorities. 
Priorities will be arrived at through the analysis of data and consultation. The resulting 
strategy will be a partnership plan not a council plan. It will draw on evidence and data, 
regional, sub-regional and county plans and strategies (including the Regional 
Economic Strategy, Oxfordshire Children & Young People’s Strategic Plan, 
Oxfordshire Public Health report and the Oxfordshire Rural Framework). 

 
7.2 It is intended that the review of the Oxfordshire Community Strategy should be 

completed by December 2007 in readiness for the commencement of negotiations on 
the content of the new Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement. 

 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The review of the Vale Community Strategy will ensure that the Vale’s priorities are 

reflected in the next Oxfordshire Local Area Agreement and as the review of the Vale’s 
strategy is taking place at the same time as the review of Oxfordshire’s strategy the 

Page 19



   

linkages between the two will become clearer and any risk of duplication will be 
minimised. 

 
8.2 The revised community strategy will also show how the District Council is providing 

community benefit through co-ordination of the work of key agencies and the bringing 
together of ‘social’ interventions and ‘physical’ interventions. 

 
8.3 The Board recognises the important role that elected members have in the review 

process. The Leader of the Council is the Council’s representative on the Vale 
Partnership Board and elected members will receive further reports on the progress of 
the review prior to the period of public consultatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ab.1 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON ON WEDNESDAY, 25TH 

JULY, 2007 AT 7.00PM 
 
 Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Paul Burton, Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere, Gervase Duffield, 
Richard Gibson, Jim Halliday, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Janet Morgan, Alison Rooke, 
Laurel Symons and Richard Webber. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Carole Nicholl and Toby Warren. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 3 

 
 

Ab.1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Alison Rooke, seconded by Councillor Angela Lawrence 
and 
 
RESOLVED (nem con) 
 
that Councillor Richard Webber be elected Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee for 
the 2007/08 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Richard Webber – in the Chair 
 

Ab.2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Angela Lawrence, seconded by Councillor Laurel 
Symons and 
 
RESOLVED (nem con) 
 
that Councillor Alison Rooke be elected Vice-Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee 
for the 2007/08 Municipal Year. 
 

Ab.3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were recorded from Councillors Samantha Bowring; Beth Fleming; 
Julie Mayhew-Archer and Timothy Smith. 

 
Ab.4 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Abingdon Area Committee held on 22 March 2007 
were adopted and signed as a correct record.   
 
 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.2 
Wednesday, 25th July, 

2007 

 

Ab.5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made in respect of report 46/07 – Community Grants 
(Minute Ab.10 refers) as follows: - 
 
Councillor Type of 

Interest 
 

Item Reason 

Jim Halliday 
Angela Lawrence 
Pat Lonergan 
Alison Rooke 
 

Personal 
and 
Prejudicial 

Twinning 
Partnership Grant - 
Abingdon Town 
Council 

They were Members of 
Abingdon Town Council the 
applicant. 

Richard Webber Personal 
and 
Prejudicial 

Twinning 
Partnership Grant – 
Drayton Parish 
Council 
 

He was a Member of Drayton 
Parish Council the applicant. 

Jim Halliday 
Angela Lawrence 
Pat Lonergan 
Alison Rooke 
 

Personal Grant application – 
Abingdon Area 
Archaeological and 
Historical Society 

They were Members of 
Abingdon Town Council and 
the applicant was proposing to 
use premises owned by the 
Town Council. 

Gervase Duffield Personal Grant application – 
Appleford Parish 
Council and Village 
Hall Committee 

He was a resident of Appleford 
and a Member of the Parish 
Council, but he was not a 
Member of the Village Hall 
Committee. 
 

Toby Warren – 
Head of 
Community 
Strategy 

Personal  Grant application – 
Farmoor Reservoir 
Pontoon Project 

He was acquainted with Liz 
Sale a supporter of the 
application in so far as she was 
the Vice-Chair of the Vale 
Partnership. 

Pat Lonergan Personal Grant application – 
Farmoor Reservoir 
Pontoon Project 

He had attended a quarterly 
Farmoor Reservoir Leisure 
Liaison meeting. 

 
 

Ab.6 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

Ab.7 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
32  
 
Liz Sale and Bill Proctor had each given notice that they wished to make a statement 
at the meeting in support of the grant application in respect of the Farmoor Reservoir 
Pontoon Project. 
 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.3 
Wednesday, 25th July, 

2007 

 

Bill Proctor made a statement seeking support for the application commenting on how 
disabled people had to be carried into the boats.  He reported that the proposal would 
enable better access for sailors, their carers and families.  He explained that the water 
level could drop significantly and therefore the proposal incorporated an electric lift for 
use when the ramps could not be used safely.  There would be an increased harbour 
area which would enable increased use.  He reported that the scheme was divided 
into phases and he explained the shortfall in the funding required. 
 
The Chair thanked Bill Proctor for his statement advising that it would be taken into 
account by members when they considered the application later in the meeting. 

 
Ab.8 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  

 
None. 
 

Ab.9 GRANTS CRITERIA  
 
The Community Strategy Officer outlined details of the Grants Criteria, explaining that 
folders containing the Community Grants Scheme were available at each meeting.  In 
response to a question raised it was explained that Members were welcome to peruse 
the folders but were asked to return them to the Head of Community Strategy to 
ensure that they were updated and available for Members at other Area Committee 
Meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the report be received. 
 

Ab.10 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Committee received and considered report 46/07 of the Strategic Director and 
Monitoring Officer which set out the budget position at the beginning of 2007/08 for 
this Committee in respect of Community Grants and invited Members to consider and 
determine the grant applications received. 
 
The Committee discussed the report as follows: - 
 
(1) Twinning Partnership Grant – Abingdon Town Council 

 
(Councillors Jim Halliday, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan and Alison Rooke 
had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item and in accordance 
with Standing Order 34 they withdrew from the meeting during its 
consideration). 

 
In response to a question raised the Officers advised that the required 
monitoring information was awaited.  One Member requested sight of this 
information commenting that it was essential to know how funding had been 
spent last year.  She further questioned the award of grants in view of the 
different twinning arrangements.  The Head of Community Strategy commented 
that the agreement would need to be reviewed, with a report thereon to the 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.4 
Wednesday, 25th July, 

2007 

 

Executive and that grant awards could only be made subject to the fund 
available. 
 
It was further commented that the Council should be consistent in terms of 
grant awards to the Town Council and the Twin Towns Society. 
 
Members had some reservations in awarding a grant without the benefit of 
viewing the required monitoring information.  It was therefore considered that 
the Chair of the Committee and the Council’s representative on the Abingdon 
and District Twin Towns Society should view this information prior to the grant 
being awarded. 
 

(2) Twinning Partnership Grant – Drayton Parish Council 
 
(Councillor Richard Webber had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
this item and in accordance with Standing Order 34 he withdrew from the 
meeting during its consideration). 

 
Councillor Alison Rooke the Vice-Chair took the Chair for this item. 

 
 Members supported the application. 
 
(3) Grant Application - Abingdon Area Archaeological and Historical Society 

 
(Councillors Jim Halliday, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan and Alison Rooke 
had declared a personal interest in this item and in accordance with Standing 
Order 34 they remained in the meeting during its consideration). 

 
The Committee was advised that the Abingdon Joint Environmental Trust had 
offered a grant of £250 towards the exhibition. 

 
In response to a question raised, the Committee was advised that the 
application was for cases to enable artefacts to be displayed. 
 
Reference was made to the detail in the application and it was commented that 
applicants should be encouraged to include sufficient information in their 
applications for grant assistance. 

 
(4) Grant Application - Appleford Parish Council & Village Hall Committee 

 
(Councillor Gervase Duffield had declared a personal interest in this item and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 he remained in the meeting during its 
consideration). 

 
The Committee was advised that further works had been identified in the sum 
of £4,000 and that the project had now been split into two phases. 

 
Members supported the application noting that there would be facilities which 
would be available to the wider community, including sports facilities.  The 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.5 
Wednesday, 25th July, 

2007 

 

Committee commended the applicant in the level of funds raised to date and 
agreed that a grant award should be made. 

 
(5) Grant Application - The Farmoor Reservoir Pontoon Project 

 
(Councillor Pat Lonergan had declared a personal interest in this item and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 he remained in the meeting during its 
consideration). 

 
(Toby Warren had declared a personal interest in this item and in accordance 
with Standing Order 35 he remained in the meeting during its consideration). 

 
Further to the report, Members were advised that the West Area Committee at 
its meeting held on 17 July 2007 had awarded £1,000 towards the Project. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the budget position for the Abingdon Area Committee at the beginning of 

the financial year be noted; 
 
(b) that the payment of the SLA grant to Abingdon Town Council and the Drayton 

Twinning Society subject be agreed in principle as follows: - 
 

Applicant Grant Amount 
 

Abingdon Town Council 
 

£2,500 subject to the required monitoring 
information having been received and viewed by the 
Chair of the Committee and the Council’s 
representative on the Abingdon and District Twin 
Towns Society. 
 

Drayton Twinning 
Society 
 

£500 subject to the required monitoring information 
having been received and viewed by the Vice-Chair 
of the Committee. 

 
(c) that the grant applications received be determined as follows:- 

 
Applicant Reason for 

Grant 
Agenda and 
Council 
Priority 
 

Grant Awarded 

Abingdon 
Area 
Archaeological 
and Historical 
Society 

Towards an 
exhibition 
about the 
history of Ock 
Street. 
 

Social 
Agenda, 
Town and 
Village 
Vitality 
priority 

£250 
(proposed by Councillor 
Alison Rooke, seconded by 
Councillor Pat Lonergan and 
agreed by 12 votes to nil) 

Appleford 
Parish Council 
& Village Hall 

Towards the 
refurbishment 
and 

Social 
Agenda, 
Town and 

£6,000 
(proposed by Councillor 
Angela Lawrence, seconded 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.6 
Wednesday, 25th July, 

2007 

 

Committee extension of 
the village 
hall. 
 

Village 
Vitality 
priority; 

 
 

by Councillor Richard Gibson 
and agreed by 11 votes to nil 
with 1 abstention). 

The Farmoor 
Reservoir 
Pontoon 
Project 

Towards the  
construction 
of a pontoon 
for sailors 
with 
disabilities. 

Social 
Agenda, and 
Access 
priority 

£6,000 
(Councillor Angela Lawrence 
proposed and Councillor Pat 
Lonergan seconded £7,000.  
By way of an amendment 
£6,000 was proposed by 
Councillor Alison Rooke, 
seconded by Councillor 
Janet Morgan and agreed by 
7 votes to 5. On being put, 
the Substantive Motion was 
carried by 12 votes to nil). 

 
 

Ab.11 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE VALE PARTNERSHIP AND THE OXFORDSHIRE 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
 
The Committee received and considered report 37/07 of the Strategic Director and 
Monitoring Officer which advised that following the publication of the White Paper on 
the Future of Local Government (‘Strong & Prosperous Communities’) in the autumn 
of 2006, the Vale Partnership Board (comprising the District Council and key agencies 
to influence quality of life in the Vale) had commenced a review of the Vale 
Community Strategy 2004-2008. The Oxfordshire Partnership had also commenced a 
review of the Oxfordshire Community Strategy, in preparation for negotiations with 
central government on the priorities and targets in the next Oxfordshire Local Area 
Agreement.  
 
The report provided further information on the reviews of the Vale Community Strategy 
and the Oxfordshire Community Strategy and also gave an opportunity for Members to 
provide information in respect of the social issues and priorities for the Abingdon area.  
 
One Member made reference to climate change.  He noted that whilst climate change 
was mentioned in the matrix, he considered that it should be given more emphasis 
and should be specific to areas.  He considered that climate change should be 
incorporated into the Core Strategy. 
 
Another Member welcomed the report noting that there were some minor typographic 
errors.  The Officers responded that the document was a working document and 
would be redrafted for public consultation. 
 
One Member emphasised the need for measurability and reporting back.  She referred 
to the example of teaching English as a foreign language and questioned who would 
provide the teaching, who would monitor it, who was it aimed at, what were the 
benefits and how would these be measured.  She stated that there needed to be 
achievable, realistic and measurable targets with reporting back being included. 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.7 
Wednesday, 25th July, 

2007 

 

 
Some Members commented that they required further time to read the report and 
submit their comments on the Strategic Matrix to the Head of Community Strategy 
outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the information contained in report 37/07 be noted;  
 
(b) that the comments made on the strategic matrix (a background paper to report 

37/07) in respect of the social issues and priorities as set out above be noted; 
and 

 
(c) that it be agreed that additional comments be made by Members to the Head of 

Community Strategy by no later than 13 August 2007 on the strategic matrix in 
respect of the social issues and priorities. 

 
Exempt Information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 8.20 pm 
 


